
State Universities & Private Colleges Appropriations Committee

Delivery System FTE GR EETF Other Trust Total Non-Rec

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

District Workforce 318,187,768 3,828,526 150,325,897 472,342,191 31,628,573

Community Colleges 803,786,578 116,959,158 83,037,514 1,003,783,250 83,037,514

State University System 1,747,655,528 201,172,732 1,462,543,283 3,411,371,543 151,538,745

Vocational Rehabilitation 1,007.0 50,577,390 - 168,367,061 218,944,451 18,052,785

Blind Services 300.0 13,900,487 - 43,267,128 57,167,615 4,887,771

Private Colleges & Universities 75,548,939 - 31,210,000 106,758,939 31,210,000

Student Financial Aid - State 77,551,105 416,539,584 27,972,252 522,062,941 26,289,160

Student Financial Aid - Federal - - 11,754,619 11,754,619 -
Board of Governors 50.0 3,092,205 - 2,357,130 5,449,335 1,354,358

21 FY 2009-10 Total Appropriation 5,957,932,631

22 Federal Stimulus Directed Funds (included)
23 Federal Stabilization Education Funds (included)
24 Federal Stabilization Discretionary Funds (included)
25 Total Federal Stimulus Funding

2010-11 All Education Summary.xls

22,940,556
246,181',566

72,697,558
341,819,680

3/16/2010



Workforce Education
Appropriation Category GR EETF Other Trust Total Total NR Comments

PERFORMANCE BASED INCENTIVES 5.286.953 5.286.953 2009-10 total aoorooriation

2009-10 total aoorooriation

base budast reduction - 8.5%

base budaet reduction - 9%

technical adjustments - deduct
nonrecurrin

technical adjustments - deduct
nonrecurrin

3.570.000110% reduction

3,570,000 I replace nonrecurring GR with
nonrecurring stimulus based on

rioritv exercise

21,985,507

21,985,50719.2% reduction in total funds
(including performance
incentives and tuition

(159,956)

6.300.0003.570.000

3,570,000

21,985,507

21,985,507 I 336,580,5993,828,526

(159,956)

2.730.000

310,766,566

Startup Budget Adjustments

Allan Aooroorlatlons with Revenue Estimates

SKILL ASSESSMENTITRAINING (READY TO WORK

Federal Stabilization Education Funds
Federal Stabilization Discretionary Funds

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

2

3
4
5 TOTALrPERFORMANCE BASED INCENTIVES
6
7

Startup Budget Adjustments

29 _
30 TOTAL, SKILL ASSESSMENTffRAINING

28

12 ,Startup Budget Adjustments

13 A ,. A '

14
15
16
17
18 _

TOTAL, WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
19

2010-11 Workforce.xls A·1



Workforce Education
Appropriation Category GR EETF Other Trust Total Total NR Comments

21,985,507
3,570,000

TUITION REVENUE 35967,176 2009-10 total
8% Tuition Increase 2,604,453 estimated revenue generated by

8% increase
OTAL TUITIONREVENUE 38571.629
OTAL BUDGET INCLUDING TUITION 510,913,820 6.1% reduction in total funds

includina tuition

31 _

TOTAL, WORKFORCE EDUCATION
32

33
34

35

36 TI

37 TI

38 Federal Stabilization Funds (Education) Included
39 Federal Stabilization Funds (Discretionary) Included

2010-11 Workforce.xls A-2



Florida College System
II! 11m " r--. :

Appropriation Category

1
2
3
4
5
6
7 G/A-COMM. COLLEGE PROGRAM FUND CCPF
8 Startup Budget Adjustments

GR EETF Other Trust Total Non-Rec Comments

2009-10 total appropriation
technical adjustments - deduct
nonrecurring (-$111.7 million),
facilities annualization for prior year
(+$3.9 million)

9 Ali n A ro nations with Revenue Estimates
10 Federal Stabilization Education Funds
11 Federal Stabilization Discretionary Funds
12 Employee Compensation and Benefits

13 ITransfer from Community College Baccalaureate
Programs

3,028,118

8,154,219

82,309,707

727,807

3,028,118

8,882,026

base bUdget reduction - 3.0%
82,309,707 I restore nonrecurring stimulus

statewide issues included in
committee allocation

727,807 Itransfer funding for baccalaureate
programs into the CCPF - see line
22

14
15 TOTAL, G/A-COMM. COLLEGE PROGRAM FUND 803,009,242 83,037,514 886,046,7561 83,037,51410.7% increase in total funds

includina EETF & tuition
16
17 G/A-eOMM. COLLEGE BACC. PROGRAMS
18 Startup BUdgetAdjustments

19 Ali n A ro nations with Revenue Estimates
20 Federal Stabilization Education Funds
21 Federal Stabilization Discretiona Funds
22 Transfer to Community College Program Fund

23
24
25 TOTAL G/A-COMM. COLLEGE SACCo PROGRAMS
26
27

2010-11 FL Colleges.xls

393,180

(8,154,219)

B-1

727,807

(727,807) (8,882,026)

727,807

(727,807)ltransfer funding for baccalaureate
programs into the CCPF - see line
13



Florida College System

Comments

base budaetreduction - 15%

Appropriation Category

rooriations with Revenue Estimates

TUITION REVENUE 747929305 2009-10 total
8% Tuition Increase 60,298,337 estimated revenue generated by 8%

increase

'OTAL TUITION REVENUE 808,227,642
'OTAL BUDGET INCLUDING TUITION 1,812,010,892 0.7% increase in total funds

includina tuition

38
39
40

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

41 TI
42 TI

43 Federal Stabilization Funds (Education) Included
44 Federal Stabilization Funds (Discretionary) Included

83,037,514

2010-11 FL Colleges.xls B-2



State Universities

Appropriation Category GR EETF Other Trust Total Non·Ree Comments

1 IG/A.MOFFITT CANCER CENTER
2 Startup Budget Adjustments

3
4

5 _

6 TOTAL, GIA·MOFFITT CANCER CENTER
7
8
9

10 Ali n A ro riations with Revenue Estimates
11 Federal Stabilization Education Funds
12 Federal Stabilization Discretiona Funds
13 Ratio of In-State to Out-of-State Students

14 18%Tuition Increase

15 17%Tuition Differential

16 IEmployee Compensation and Benefits

17 _

18 TOTAL, GIA·EDUCATION & GENERAL ACTIVITIES
19
20 G/A·IFAS
21 Startup Budget Adjustments

(65,070,708)

1,526,584
(1,526,584)

1,775,400

125,788,030

(17,703,486)

68,442,117

36,324,364

2009-10 total appropriation
technical adjustments - deduct
nonrecurrin
base budaet reduction - 2.7%
restore nonrecurring stimulus based on
rioritv exercise

2009-10 total appropriation
technical adjustments-deduct
nonrecurring (-$145.2 million);
annualize health insurance, plant
operations & tuition increases (+$35.4
million); transfer funds among
Education & General, IFAS & Med
Schools as requested by the
universities (+$702.235

I base budget reduction - 3.4% GR
712~5::-,7=8~8:-,0~3~O:-l restore nonrecurnna stimulus

(17,703,486>1 - I adjust tuition revenue to reflect actual
out-of-state enrollment

68,442,117 I - I estimated revenue generated by 8%
increase for all students

36,324,364 I -. estimated revenue assuming all
universities charoe the maximum

(65,070,708)1 - I statewide issues included in committee
allocation

2009-10 total appropriation
technical adjustments - deduct
nonrecurring (-$9 million); annualize
health insurance increase (+$629,645);
and transfer funds among E&G, IFAS
and Med School as requested by the
university (-$1 million)

22
23

5,789,230 base budaet reduction - 5.3%

2010-11 State Universities.xls C ·1



State Universities

Appropriation Category GR EETF Other Trust Total Non-Ree Comments

24 IFederal Stabilization Discretionary Funds 8,112,300 8,112,300 8,112,300 restore nonrecurring stimulus based on
riori exercise

25
26
27 TOTAL, GIA-IFAS
28
29 G/A-USF MEDICAL CENTER 52886814 8,436061 27,620775 88,943,650 - 2009-10 total a ro riation
30 Startup Budget Adjustments (327,620) 25,414 (2,349,482) (2,651,688) - technical adjustments - deduct

nonrecurring (-$4.6 million); annualize
health insurance and tuition increases
(+$2.5 million); transfer funds to E&G
as requested by the university
(-$581,066)

I
31 Alian Aoorooriations with Revenue Estimates (788,388 (788,388 -
32 Federal Stabilization Education Funds 4,271,727 4,271,727 4,271,727
33 Federal Stabilization Discretionarv Funds
34 Ratio of In-State to Out-of-State Students 59,702 I 59,7021 - • adjust tuition revenue to reflect actual

out-of-state enrollment
35 18%Tuition Increase I I 1 1,493,979 1,493,979 - estimated revenue generated by 8%

increase for all students
35A 17%Differential Tuition I I I 225,072 225,072 - estimated revenue assuming all

universities charae the maximum
35B IBudget Authority to Expend Tuition Revenue 10,000,000 10,000,000 - enrollment exceeds the 2009-10 GAA

Associated with Additional Enrollments enrollment olan bv 977 FTE
36 TOTAL, GIA-USF MEDICAL CENTER 51,770,806 8,461,475 41,321,773 101,554,054 4,271,727 14.2% increase in total funds (2.9%

increase without $10M additional
tuition authori

37
38 G/A·UF HEALTH CENTER
39 Startup BUdget Adjustments

40 Ali n Aro riations with Revenue Estimates -
41 Federal Stabilization Education Funds 6,799,913 6,799,913
42 Federal Stabilization Discretiona Funds
43 8% Tuition Increase II I I 2,302,2051 2,302,205 - estimated revenue generated by 8%

increase for all students
44

2010-11 State Universities.xls C·2



State Universities

Appropriation Category GR EETF Other Trust Total Non-Rec Comments

45 TOTAL G/A-UF HEALTH CENTER
46
47 G/A·FSU MEDICAL SCHOOL 34,729851 589410 12935127 48,254,388 . 2009-10 total a ro riation
48 Startup Budget Adjustments (435,617) 15,705 (3,589,297) (4,009,209) - technical adjustments - deduct

nonrecurring (-$3 million); annualize
health insurance and tuition increase (-
$450,250); transfer funds to E&G as
requested by the university

(14,414}f
-$557,327,

49 Arian Appropriations with Revenue Estimates (14,414) - T base budget reduction - 0.04% GR
50 Federal Stabilization Education Funds 2,805,942 2,805,9421 2,805,942" restore nonrecurrina stimulus
51 Federal Stabilization Discretionary Funds
52 Phase-In Student Tuition Revenue -16 New FTE 253,304 253,304 1 - I additional revenue generated by new

enrollment
53 18%Tuition Increase II I I 607,929 I 607,9291 - I estimated revenue generated by 8%

increase for all students
54 TOTAL, G/A-FSU MEDICAL SCHOOL I 34,279,820 I 605,1151 13,013,005 I 47,897,940 I 2,805,94210.7% reduction in total funds (did

not assess the authorized 8% tuition

• , , , , .increase in FY 2009-10,
55
56 G/A·UCF MEDICAL SCHOOL
57 Startup Budget Adjustments

58 Alian Appropriations with Revenue Estimates
59 Federal Stabilization Education Funds 649,493 649,493 I 649,493
60 Federal Stabilization Discretionary Funds -
61 Phase-In Student Tuition Revenue - 60 New FTE 1,200,000 1,200,000

62 8% Tuition Increase 160,000 160,000

62A Year 4 Implementation 1,250,000 1,250,000

63 TOTAL, G/A-UCF MEDICAL SCHOOL - 22,307,773

64
65 G/A·FIU MEDICAL SCHOOL - 2009-10 total a ro riation
66 Startup Budget Adjustments . technical adjustments - deduct

nonrecurring (-$866,405); annualize
health insurance and tuition increases (-
39,756

67 - base bud et reduction - 1.5%
68 843,440 843,440 restore nonrecurrina stimulus

2010-11 State Universities.xls C ·3



State Universities

5.5% reduction in GR and EETF; no
reduction in total funds

201,172,732 I 1,462,543,283

98

Appropriation Category GR EETF Other Trust Total Non-Ree Comments

69 [Federal Stabilization Discretionary Funds
70 [Phase-ln Student Tuition Revenue - 40 New FTE I I I 840,000 840,000

71 8% Tuition Increase 134,400 134,400

71A Year 4 Implementation 2,695,985 2,695,985

72 TOTAL, G/A-FIU MEDICAL SCHOOL 23,824,673 - 2,710,609 26,535,282

2010-11 State Universities.xls C-4



State Universities

Appropriation Category GR EETF Other Trust Total Non-Rec Comments

141,158,545

TUITION REVENUE (included in detail above) 1,180,053,086 2009-10 total appropriation
Startup Budaet Adiustments 19,299,702 technical adiustments
Adjustments 104,339,586 total all adjustments - 8% tuition

increase (+73.1 million); 7% tuition
differential (+$36.5 million); new
student enrollment (+$12.3 million) in-I
out-of-state ratio (-$17.6 million)

DTAL, TUITION REVENUE 1,303692374 2010-11 total tuition

99
100
101

102 TI
103
104 Federal Stabilization Education Funds (included)

105 Federal Stabilization Discretionary Funds (included) 10,380,200

2010-11 State Universities.xls C-5



Division of Vocational Rehabilitation

Appropriation Category Other Trust Total Non-Ree Comments

1 SALARIES AND BENEFITS 40638391 49908279 2009-10 total a ro riation
2 Startup Budget Adjustments 304,480 373.960 technical adjustments - annualize health

insurance
3 IAlign Appropriations with Revenue Estimates (110.000) (110.000) reduce transfer from the Worker's Comp

Trust Fund for the Injured Workers Program

4
5
6 TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS
7
8 OTHER PERSONAL SERVICES 3120505 3120505 2009-10 total a ro riation
9 Startup BUdget Adjustments (2.175.660) (2.175.660) technical adjustments - deduct

nonrecurring stimulus
10 Vocational Rehabilitation Stimulus Funds 732.066 restore tar eted stimulus
10a Realignment of Resources 165.284 These funds are part of the $240k

reduction in the Southwood Shared
Resource Center category; the funds will be
used in this category to conduct 26
additional insurance reviews. See line 68.

10b IAlign Appropriations with Revenue Estimates I I 1 (40.000)1 (40.000)1 - I reduce transfer from the Worker's Comp
Trust Fund for the Injured Workers Program

11 TOTAL, OTHER PERSONAL SERVICES 42.2% reduction, mainly due to the loss
of tali eted federal stimulus funds

12
13 2009·10 total a ro riation
14 - technical adjustments - deduct

nonrecurrin stimulus
15 Vocational Rehabilitation Stimulus Funds 477 882 477.882 477.882 restore tar eted stimulus
15a Realignment of Resources 75.190 75.190 - These funds are part of the $240k

reduction in the Southwood SRC category;
the funds will be used in this category to
address insurance carrier non-compliance
issues. See line 68.

15b IAlign Appropriations with Revenue Estimates I I I (150,000) (150.000) - reduce transfer from the Worker's Comp

1 I 1 1
Trust Fund for the Injured Workers Program

16 TOTAL, EXPENSES
17
18 G/A-ADULT DISABILITY FUNDS
19 Align Appropriations with Revenue Estimates

20 IFederal Stabilization Discretionary Funds

2010-11 Other Education.xls D -1



Division of Vocational Rehabilitation

Appropriation Category FTE GR Other Trust Total Non-Ree Comments

- ---- ----- - ..----- - - ---- I 13.101254 - 13101.254 __reduction __

G/A-FL ENDOWMENTNOCATIONAL REHAB 328292 328.292 - 2009-10 total appropriation
Align Appropriationswith Revenue Estimates (32,829) (32,829) - base budget reduction - 10% non-matched

GR

- -
DTAL. G/A-FL ENDOWMENT/VOCATIONAL REHAB 295463 - 295463 - 10.0% reduction

OPERATING CAPITAL OUTLAY 666587 666587 - 2009-10 total aoorooriation
Startup BudgetAdjustments (136,000) (136,000) - technicaladjustments- deduct

nonrecurrmc
VocationalRehabilitation StimulusFunds - -

'OTAL, OPERATING CAPITAL OUTLAY - 530,587 530,587 - 20.4% reduction due to the loss of
taraeted federal stimulus funds

CONTRACTED SERVICES 444415 11285747 11730162 - 2009-10 total aoorooriation
Startup BUdget Adjustments (1,156,000) (1,156,000) - technical adjustments- deduct

nonrecurrlnqstimulus
Align Appropriations with Revenue Estimates (44,442) (44,442) - base budget reduction- 10% non-matched

GR
Realignmentof Resources (2,713,708) (2,713,708) - technicaladjustment to align resources -

see line 46
VocationalRehabilitation StimulusFunds 1,154,008 1,154,008 1154,008 restore taroetedstimulus
:>TAL, CONTRACTED SERVICES 399,973 8,570,047 8,970,020 1,154,008 23.5% reduction, mainly due to the

reali nment ofresources

INDEPENDENT LIVING SERVICES 1283337 5.255005 6538342 - 2009-10 total aoorooriation
Startup BudgetAdjustments (672,646) (672,646) - technicaladjustments- deduct

nonrecurrinqstimulus
Align Appropriations with Revenue Estimates (89,834) (89,834) - base budget reduction - 7% non-matched

GR
'OTAL, INDEPENDENT LIVING SERVICES 1,193,503 4,582,359 5,775,862 . 11.7% reduction, mainly due to the loss

of taraeted federal stimulus funds

PURCHASED CLIENT SERVICES 26018630 96.987847 123006477 - 2009-10 total appropriation
Startup BudgetAdjustments (15,000,000) (15,000,000) - technical adjustments- deduct

nonrecurringstimulus
VocationalRehabilitation StimulusFunds 15619,491 15,619,491 15619491 restore tarceted stimulus
Realignment of Resources 2,713,708 2,713,708 - technical adjustment to align resources-

. see line 35a
Align Appropriations with Revenue Estimates (1,200,000) (1,200,000) - reduce transfer from the Worker's Comp

Trust Fund for the InjuredWorkers Program

21 TI
22
23
24

45
46

42
43
44

40

25
26 TI
27
28
29

37
38
39

35

30
31 TI

32
33
34

41 TI

35b
36 TI

35a

46a

2010-11 Other Education.xls D·2



Division of Vocational Rehabilitation

Appropriation Category FTE GR Other Trust Total Non-Rec Comments

18,052,785

.URCHASED CLIENT SERVICES I

RISK MANAGEMENT INSURANCE 351 633 351 633 • 2009-10 total aoorooriation II
Startuo Budoet Adiustments I - - II II

OTAL RISK MANAGEMENTINSURANCE I I . I 351633 351633 - Ino reduction II

TRlDMS/HR SVCS/STATEWIDE CONTRACT I 74883 314949 389,832 · II 2009-10 total aoorooriation II
I I · - I II

OTAL TRlDMS/HR SVCs/STATEWIDECONTRACT • 74883 314949 389832

DATA PROCESSING - OTHER DP SERVICES 154316 765762 920,078 • 2009-10 total aoorooriation
Startup Budget Adjustments (250,000) (250,000) - technical adjustments - deduct

nonrecurrino stimulus
Vocational Rehabilitation Stimulus Funds 69,338 69,338 69338 restore tarqeted stimulus

OTAL, OTHERDP SERVICES 154,316 585,100 739,416 69,338 19.6% reduction due to the loss of
taraeted federal stimulus funds

EDUCATION TECHNOLOGY I INFORMATION SERVICES 321,268 321,268 · 2009-10 total appropriation

Startup BUdget Adjustments 15,570 15,570 - technical adjustments - annualize health
insurance

· -
OTAL ED TECHNOLOGY/INFORMATION SERVICES . 336838 336,838 - 4.8% increase

DATA PROCESSING· SOUTHWOOD SHARED 240,474 240,474 · 2009-10 total appropriation
RESOURCE CENTER
Realignment of Resources (240.474) (240,474) - The Department requests reducing this

category and realigning these funds; the
Southwood SRC no longer maintains the
Department's databases so funding of this
category is no longer needed. See lines 10a
and 15a.

- -
OTAL SHAREDRESOURCECENTER . - - · · 100% reduction

OTAL, VOCATlONAL REHABILITATlON 1,007.0 50,577,390 168,367,061 218,944,451 18,052,785 2.0% reduction in total funds; 3.0%
reduction in GR

SALARY RATE ADJUSTMENTS

OTAL SALARY RATE ADJUSTMENTS ·

59
60 TI

61
62

68

47 TI
48
49
50
51 TI
52
53
54
55 TI
56
57
58

64
65 TI
66
67

69
70 TI
71
72 TI

63

73
74
75
76 TI_
75 Federal Stabilization (Directed) Funds Included
76 Federal Stabilization Discretionary Funds

2010-11 Other Education.xls D·3



Division of Blind Services
_111_

OTHER PERSONAL SERVICES

Appropriation Category FTE GR Other Trust Total Non-Ree Comments

300.0 4019445 9441322 13460767 2009-10 total a ro riation
31,590 74,210 105,800 technical adjustments - annualize health

insurance
(187,667) (187,667) - base budget reduction - 10% non-matched

GR
- -

300.0 3,863,368 9,515,532 13,378,900 - 0.6% reduction

2009-10 total appropriation
base budget reduction - 10% non-matched

GR
Align Appropriations with Revenue Estimates

4
5 TOTAL, SALARIES AND BENEFITS
6
7
8

1 ISALARIES AND BENEFITS
2 Startup Budget Adjustments

3 IAlign Appropriations with Revenue Estimates

2009-10 total appropriation
base budget reduction - 10% non-matched

GR

The Department requests to move these
funds from the Data Center in order to use
them as match in this category. See line
73.

The Department requests moving these
funds to the Contracted Services category
to better reflect actual expenditures. See
line 45.
2.0% reduction

no reduction

no reduction

1,127

200.000

(40,000)1 (40,000)

200,000

2,693,074 I 3,09~,400

1,127

399,326

24
25
26
27
28
29

14 IRealignment of Resources

9
10
11
12 IEXPENSES
13 Align Appropriations with Revenue Estimates

20
21
22
23

15 TOTAL, EXPENSES
16
17
18
19

2010-11 Other Education.xls D-4



Division of Blind Services
•

Appropriation Category

30
31
32
33
34
35 IG/A-CLIENT SERVICES
36 Startup Budget Adjustments

37 IAlign Appropriations with Revenue Estimates

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54 ILIBRARY SERVICES
55 Align Appropriations with Revenue Estimates

56 _

57 TOTAL, LIBRARY SERVICES
58 --

59
60
61
62
63

HE GR

(62,839)

80,761

Other Trust

50,000

100,000

Total

(62,839)

50,000

180,761

Non-Rec Comments

2009-10 total appropriation
technical adjustments - deduct
nonrecurrina stimulus
base budget reduction - 10% non-matched

GR
restore taraeted stimulus
restore taraeted stimulus
restore taraeted stimulus
10.0% reduction

The Department requests moving funds
from the Expense and Regional Data
Center categories to better reflect actual
exoenditures. See lines 14 and 73.

2009-10 total appropriation
base budget reduction - 10% non-matched
GR

4.7% reduction

2010-11 Other Education.xls 0·5



Division of Blind Services
_ ¥ii_II I 1\1

Appropriation Category FTE GR Other Trust Total Non-Ree Comments

64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73 (1,127) (10,000) (11,127) The Department requests reducing these

funds to allow the GR to be used for match
in the Rehab Facilities category and to
better reflect actual expenditures in the
Contracted Services category. See lines 19
and 45.
65.6% reduction, due to a realignment
of resources

2009-10 total appropriation
technical adjustments - annualize health
insurance

5,8385,838

4,887,771

300.0 I 13,900,487 I 43,267,128 I 57,167,615 I 4,887,771 15.7% reduction in total funds, mainly
due to loss of targeted federal stimulus;
1.9% reduction in GR

75
76 tops: ED TECH I INFO SERVICES
77 Startup Budget Adjustments

74 TOTAL, REGIONAL DATA CENTERS-SUS

78
79
80
81
82 TOTAL, BLIND SERVICES

83
~~ ISALARY RATE ADJUSTMENTS

86 TOTAL, SALARY RATE ADJUSTMENTS
85 Federal Stabilization (Directed) Funds Included

2010-11 Other Education.xls 0-6



Private Colleges and Universities

Appropriation Category GR EETF Other Trust Total Non·Rec Comments

G/A-MED TRG/SIMULATION LAB 1644493 633000 2277493 - 2009-10 total appropriation
Startup Budget Adjustments (633,000) (633,000) · technical adjustments - deduct

nonrecurring
Alion Appropriations with Revenue Estimates (11,000) (11,000) - base budaet reduction - 0.7%
Federal Stabilization Discretionary Funds 484,000 484,000 484,000 restore nonrecurrlno stimulus

- -
·OTAL. GIA-MED TRG/SIMULA TION LAB 1.633493 . 484000 2117493 484000 7.0% reduction

ABLE GRANTS 2552287 1 394.750 3947037 - 2009-10 total appropriation
Startup Budget Adjustments (1,394,750) (1,394,750) - technical adjustments - deduct

nonrecurrino
Alion Appropriations with Revenue Estimates (150,000) (150,000) · base budaet reduction - 6%
Federal Stabilization Discretionary Funds 1,270,000 1,270,000 1,270,000 restore nonrecurring stimulus based on

Ipriority exercise
- -
- -

'JTAL,ABLE GRANTS 2,402,287 - 1,270,000 3,672,287 1,270,000 7.0% reduction; estimated student count
of4,289; award amount of $856
(reduction of$130 or 13.2% from 2009·
10 max award

HIST. BLACK PRIVATE COLLEGES -
Recurrina Earmarks: ·

Bethune-Cookman University 2543065 1125191 3668256 ·
Edward Waters Colleae 1976680 874592 2851.272 · 2009-10 total appropriation
Florida Memorial Universitv 2202103 974331 3176434 -
Librarv Resources 94666 41.886 136552 ·

Startup Budget Adjustments (3,016,000) (3,016,000) - technical adjustments - deduct
nonrecurrino

Align Appropriations with Revenue Estimates (30,000\ (30,000) - base budqet reduction - 0.4%
Federal Stabilization Discretionarv Funds 2,360,000 2,360,000 2,360,000 restore nonrecurrina stimulus

- -
'OTAL HIST. BLACK PRIVATE COLLEGES 6786514 - 2360000 9146514 2360000 7.0% reduction ,.

G/A-1ST ACCREDITED MEDICALSCHL-UM - ·
Recurrina Earmarks: . -

Cancer Research 1030386 459339 1489725 -
PhD in Biomedical Science 591351 263621 854972 - 2009-10 total appropriation
Colleae of Medicine 3.324500 ·1482040 4,806540 -

Startup BUdget Adjustments (2,205,000) (2,205,000) - technical adjustments - deduct
nonrecurring

Alion Appropriations with Revenue Estimates 125,000 (25,000\ - base budget reduction - 0.5%
Federal Stabilization Discretionarv Funds 1,729,000 1,729,000 1,729,000 restore nonrecurrina stimulus

- -
'JTAL. GIA·1ST ACCREDITED MED SCHL-UM 4921237 - 1729000 6650237 1729000 7.0% reduction

12
13
14 TI

34
35
36
37 TI

1
2

3
4
5
6 TI
7
8
9

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26 TI
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

10
11

2010-11 Other Education.xls 0·7



Private Colleges and Universities

Appropriation Category GR EETF Other Trust Total Non·Rec Comments

387685

84171709 -
(25,870,000) -

56 fAlign Appropriations with Revenue Estimates T (3,500,000)1" T (3,500,006) -
57 IFederal Stabilization Discretionarv Funds I I I 23,500,000 23,500,000 23,500,000

58
59
60 TOTAL, FL RESIDENT ACCESS GRANT I 54,801,7091 . I 23,500,000 I 78,301,7091 23,500,000 17.0% reduction; estimated student count

of35,933; award amount of$2,179
(reduction of$350 or 13.8% from 2009-
10 max award,

61
62
63
64 I Osteonathv, ootomstrv, Pharmacy I 3364305 I I 1675000 5039305 · 2009-10 total appropriation
65 I Rural and Unmet Needs II 102187 I I 102187 ·
66 IStartup Budoet Adiustments I I 1 (1,675,000) (1,675,000) · technical adjustments - deduct

nonrecurring
67 IAlion Appropriations with Revenue Estimates II (22,000)1 I (22,000) - base budoet reduction -0.6%
68 [Federal Stabilization Discretionary Funds I I I 1,335,000 1,335,000 1,335,000 restore nonrecurrina stimulus
69
70 TOTAL. NOVA SE UNIV-HEALTH PROGRAMS I 3.444.4921 - I 1.335.000 I 4.779.4921 1.335.000 17.0% reduction
71
72 LECOM/FLORIDA·HEALTH PROGRAMS 785106 332000 1117106
73 Startup Budget Adjustments (332,000) (332,000)

74 Alion Appropriations with Revenue Estimates (4,500) (4,500)1
75 Federal Stabilization Discretionarv Funds 258,000 258,0001 258,000

2010-11 Other Education.xls D ·8



Private Colleges and Universities

Appropriation Category GR EETF Other Trust Total Non-Rec Comments

2010-11 OtherEducation.xls 0-9



Student Financial Aid
Appropriation Category GR EETF Other Trust Total Non-Rec Comments

STATE PROGRAMS
G/A-FL BRIGHT FUTURES PROGRAM 418878452 418878452 · 2009-10 total aoorooriation
Align Appropriations with Revenue Estimates (36,660,466) (36,660,466) - reduce the base by the amount of

deficit in the EETF (8.85%)
Federal Stabilization Discretionarv Funds 11,000,000 11,000,000 11,000,000 restore nonrecurring stimulus

- -
- -
- -

OTAL, G/A-FL BRIGHT FUTURES PROGRAM - 382,217,986 11,000,000 393,217,986 11,000,000 6.1% reduction; estimated student
count of 184,045; award amounts of
$1,150 to $3,000 (reduction of$165
to $430 or 12.5% from 2009-10
awards

FIRST GENERATION MATCHING GRANTS 6.848120 6848120 - 2009-10 total aoorooriation
Align Aoorooriations with Revenue Estimates (1,027,218 (1,027,218) - base budget reduction - 15%

- -
OTAL FIRST GENERATION MATCHING GRANTS - 5820902 - 5.820902 - 15.0% reduction

PREPAID TUITION SCHOLARSHIP 3275611 912500 4188111 - 2009-10 total aooroorlatlon
Startup Budget Adjustments (912,500) (912,500) · technical adjustments - deduct

nonrecurring
Align Appropriations with Revenue Estimates (393,073) (393,073) - base budget reduction - 12%
Federal Stabilization Discretionary Funds 678,000 678,000 678,000 restore nonrecurring stimulus

- -
OTAL PREPAID TUITION SCHOLARSHIP 2882538 - 678000 3560538 678000 15.0% reduction

G/A-MINORITY TEACHER SCHOLARSHIP 1263442 344500 1607942 - 2009-10 total aooroorlatlon
Startup Budget Adjustments (344,500) (344,500) - technical adjustments - deduct

nonrecurring
Align Appropriations with Revenue Estimates (72,000) (72,000) - base budget reduction - 6%
Federal Stabilization Discretionary Funds 255,000 255,000 255,000 restore nonrecurring stimulus

. -
OTAL G/A-MINORITY TEACHER SCHOLARSHIP 1191442 - 255000 1.446442 255.000 10.0% reduction

MARY MCLEOD BETHUNE SCHOLARSHIP 372309 226.442 598751 · 2009-10 total appropriation
Align Acoroorlatlons with Revenue Estimates (44,677) (44,677) - base budget reduction - 12%

- -
OTAL MARY MCLEOD BETHUNE SCHOLARSHIP 327632 - 226442 554 074 - 7.5% reduction

STUDENT FINANCIAL AID -
2009-10 Earmarks: -

FSAG -Public 43649060 28500696 26396834 98546590 ·
FSAG - Private 15875417 15875417 - 2009-10 total appropriation
FSAG - Postsecondary 11066226 11066226 -

3
4
5
6
7 TI

1
2

23
24
25
26 TI
27
28
29
30
31 TI
32
33
34
35
36
37

16
17
18
19 TI
20
21
22

8
9

10
11
12 TI
13
14
15

2010-11 Other Education.xls D -10



Student Financial Aid
Comments

restore nonrecurrina stimulus
base budaet reduction - 9.5%

technical adjustments - deduct
nonrecurrin

restore portion of nonrecurring Student
Financial Assistance Trust Funds that
were appropriated in FY 2009-10

106,160

Non-Rec

14,250,000

GR EETF Other Trust Total

2.152840 2152840
1,997,365 1,997,365

II

n 1.569922 1.569922
2.500000 2500000

60000 60000
(24,977,420) (24,977,420)

(7,464,500)
14,250,000

106,160

Appropriation Category

Children/Spouses of Deceased/Disabled Veterans
FSAG - Career Education

Restoration of Nonrecurring Funds

A1ian Appropriations with Revenue Estimates
Federal Stabilization Discretionary Funds

40
41
42
43

44
45
46

38
39

(2,500,000) (2,500,000)

. ... - 2,500,000 2,500,000

115,682,600

98.667

(61,431)

15,775,57428,500,69671,406,330=;FSAGreductlonIS

50
51
52
53

54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61 TOTAL, STUDENT FINANCIAL AID - STATE
62 Federal Stabilization Discretionary Funds (included)

49 TOTAL, STUDENT FINANCIAL AID

2010-11 Other Education.xls D -11



Student Financial Aid
Appropriation Category GR EETF Other Trust Total Non·Ree Comments

FEDERAL PROGRAMS
1 COLLEGE ACCESS CHALLENGE GRANT PROGRAM
2 Reduction of Federal Funds

2009·10 total appropriation
This federal grant was awarded for
fiscal years 2008-09 and 2009-10,
terminatina in Auaust 2010.

2009-10 total appropriation
An additional $420,000 is requested
due to the anticipated increase in loan
volume and consequently the increased
volume of 1% default fees the
Department pays on behalf of students
seekina student loans.

6.080,000
420,000

3,116,708
(2,816,708)

300.000

6,080,000
420,000

3,116,708
(2,816,708)

3 TOTAL, COLLEGE ACCESS CHALLENGE GRANT
4
5
6 _

~ TOTAL STUDENT FINANCIAL.Ai.D•••••••

9 TRANSFER/STUDENT LOAN DEFAULT FEES
10 Workload Increase

11
12
13
14
15
16
17

2010-11 Other Education.xls D ·12



2009-10 total aoorooriation

restore nonrecurrina stimulus

Comments

2009-10 total appropriation
technical adjustments - annualize health
insurance ($23,985) and deduct
nonrecurrina ($1.28 million
eliminate 3 vacant positions
restore nonrecurring stimulus
corrects a health insurance adjustment

error from FY 2009-10.

technical adjustments - deduct
nonrecurrin

4.782

411,896

Board of Governors
FTE GR EETF Other Trust Total Non-Rec

53.0j 2.629,023 I I 1,960,846 4,589869
13,740 I I (1,273,755) (1,260,015)

(15,616
1,354,358 1,354,358 1,354,358

(8,058) (8,058)

Startup Budget Adjustments

Startup Budget Adjustments
EXPENSES

OPERATING CAPITAL OUTLAY

CONTRACTED SERVICES

Startup Budget Adjustments

Alian Aoorooriations with Revenue Estimates

Appropriation Category

3 Ali n A ro riations with Revenue Estimates
4 Federal Stabilization Discretiona Funds
5 Reduction of Unfunded Budget Authority

1 ISALARIES & BENEFITS
2 Startup Budget Adjustments

6
7 TOTAL, SALARIES & BENEFITS
8
9

10

2010-11 Other Education.xls D -13



Board of Governors
Appropriation Category FTE GR EETF Other Trust Total Non-Ree Comments

1,354,358

SALARY RATE ADJUSTMENT 23,400 - corrects an error in the 2% reduction
calculation from FY 2009-10; reduction
was 23,400 more than it should have
been.

Budqet Adiustment - -
ALARY RATE ADJUSTMENTS - -

39

40
41 S....:=.::..:.~:::.
40 Federal Stabilization Discretionary Funds (included)

2010-11 Other Education.xls 0-14


